AP Associated Press

Intervi

Interview dates: April 16-23, 2007
iews: 1,280 youth consisting of 618 13-17 yr. olds; 662 18-24 yr. olds
Margin of error: +2.7 for entire sample; +3.9 for teens; +3.8 for adults

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS-MTV POLL
CONDUCTED BY KNOWLEDGE NETWORKS

NOTE: all results shown are percentages unless otherwise labeled.

A“re signiﬁes less than 1 percent.

YOUTH HAPPINESS STUDY

Q1: How are you feeling right now? Would you say you are...

Valid
Percent Percent
Very happy 21 21
Somewhat happy 42 42
Neither ha nor
Unhappy PRy 22 22
Somewhat unhappy 9 9
Very unhappy 6 6
Total 100 100
Missing System .
Total 100

Q2: And apart from how you might be feeling right this minute, when you think
about how things are going in your life in general, would you say you are...

Valid
Percent Percent
Very happy 26 26
Somewhat happy 40 40
Neither ha nor
unhappy PPy 16 16
Somewhat unhappy 15 15
Very unhappy 4 4
Total 100 100
Missing Refused .
Total 100
Q3: Do you usually wake up happy, or not?
Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | usually wake up happy 64 64
No, | don't usually wake up happy 36 36
Total 100 100
Missing Refused *

Total

100



AP-MTV Youth Happiness Poll
April 16-23, 2007

Q4 is a multiple response question. Percentages may sum to more than 100%
Q4: What one thing in life makes you most happy?

Family/spending time with family
Friends/spending time with friends

Spouse/spending time with spouse/loved ones

Children

Other miscellaneous mentions
God/relationship with god
Pets/spending time with pets
Listening to music

Being alive

Sports/playing sports
Relationship with family/friends
Knowing that your loved

Being off school/college

Doing things that you enjoy/Enjoying life
Doing good for other people/being a good person

Things going well/my way
Reading books

Running

Other activities mentions
Success/Achievements
Job

Vacation

Money

Video games/playing video games
Watching movie/concerts
Playing music

Being at home

Love
Laughing/joking/having fun
Driving

Girls

Knowing family is happy
Being alone

Sunny weather

No worries

Watching television

Being outdoor

Other location mentions
Sex

Waking up

Getting positive feedback
Being healthy
School/school work

Good grades in school/college
Being happy

Marriage

Car

Thoughts of being in heaven

20
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Dancing
Sleeping
Acting
Working out
Other people mentions
Food

Art

No Answer
Don't know
None/Nothing
Total

100

Q5: What one thing in life makes you most unhappy?

Financial issues
Job/Work
School/college

Other miscellaneous mentions

Death

Stress

Bills/debts
Family/family issues
Sibling issues

Bad things happening/problems

Bad grades
Selfish/mean people

Other people mentions

Failure
People

Evils in world
Homework
Everything

Loved ones/issues with loved ones

Parents
Uncertainty

Other self image mentions
Liars

Other activity mentions
Violence/fighting

Other social issue mentions
Friends/getting hurt by friends
Arguments

Not able to do things that you like
Stupid people

Being alone/single

Being unemployed

Health problems

Other academics mentions
Being grounded/punished

Percent

7
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Weight issues 1 1
Waking up early 1 1
Boys 1 1
Not having some who loves you 1 1
Drama 1 1
Poverty 1 1
Bad people 1 1
None/Nothing 1 1
Lack of time 1 1
Alcoholism/drugs 1 1
No Answer 1 1
Getting in trouble 1 1
People suffering * 1
Don't know * 1
Boredom * *
Tests * *
Feeling bad about yourself * *
Other physical wellbeing mentions * *
Ignorant people * *
Politics * *
Other emotion mentions * *
Not being able to handle life * *
Poor relationship * *
Place currently staying at * *
Other attitude mentions * *
Disrespectful/rude people * *
Being criticized * *
News * *
Annoying people * *
Hatred * *
Being accused * *
Disbelievers/sinners * *
Lack of faith * *
People throwing their life away * *
Parents discipline * *
Cleaning * *
Being rejected * *
Pain * *
Sadness * *
Anxiety * *
Bias/unfairness * *
Bad weather * *
People being disappointed with me * *
Unhappy people * *
Being yelled at * *
My body * *
Losing in sport/games * *
Food * *
Betrayal * *

Other reaction of people mentions * *
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Room mate * *
Not able to sleep * *
People at school * *
Other employment mentions * *
Total 97 100
Missing  System 3
Total 100

Q6_1: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Your relationship with your parents

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 40 41
Somewhat happy 32 32
Neither ha| nor
unhappy i 12 12
Somewhat unhappy 11 11
Very unhappy 2 2
Does not apply 2 2
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100

Q6_2: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Your relationship with your family

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 49 49
Somewhat happy 27 27
Neither happy nor
unhappy 12 12
Somewhat unhappy 8 8
Very unhappy 4
Does not apply * *
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q6_3: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Your relationships with your friends

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 49 49
Somewhat happy 35 35
Neither happy nor
unhappy 9 °
Somewhat unhappy 3 3
Very unhappy 2 2
Does not apply 1 1
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100

Q6_4: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Your relationship with your boyfriend or girlfriend

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 30 30
Somewhat happy 9 9
Neither happy nor
unhappy 8 8
Somewhat unhappy 4 4
Very unhappy 2 2
Does not apply 46 46
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q6_5: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Your job

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 14 14
Somewhat happy 21 21
Neither ha nor
unhappy Py 13 13
Somewhat unhappy 8 8
Very unhappy 3 3
Does not apply 41 41
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q6_6: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Your school
Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 15 15
Somewhat happy 28 28
Neither ha nor
unhappy i 20 20
Somewhat unhappy 7 7
Very unhappy 6 6
Does not apply 24 24
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q6_7: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

The grades you get in school

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 23 24
Somewhat happy 29 30
Neither ha| nor
unhappy i 12 12
Somewhat unhappy 8 8
Very unhappy 4 4
Does not apply 23 23
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q6_8: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

The amount of money you have

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 11 12
Somewhat happy 25 25
Neither ha| nor
unhappy i 22 22
Somewhat unhappy 22 22
Very unhappy 13 13
Does not apply 6 6
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q6_9: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.
The kind of stuff you have

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 27 28
Somewhat happy 43 43
Neither happy nor
unhappy 21 21
Somewhat unhappy 3 3
Very unhappy 1 1
Does not apply 3 3
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100

Q6_10: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Your religious or spiritual life

Valid
Percent Percent
Very happy 28 28
Somewhat happy 23 23
Neither ha| nor
unhappy i 25 26
Somewhat unhappy 4 4
Very unhappy 2 2
Does not apply 17 17
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q6_11: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Your personal appearance

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 23 23
Somewhat happy 36 36
Neither ha| nor
unhappy i 20 20
Somewhat unhappy 13 13
Very unhappy 6 6
Does not apply 2 2
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q6_12: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Exercising or playing sports

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 32 32
Somewhat happy 35 35
Neither happy nor
unhappy 18 18
Somewhat unhappy 2 2
Very unhappy 2 2
Does not apply 10 10
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q6_13: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Your sex life

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 17 17
Somewhat happy 12 12
Neither ha nor
unhappy i 13 13
Somewhat unhappy 6 6
Very unhappy 6 6
Does not apply 45 45
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q6_14: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

The things you do in your spare time

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 41 41
Somewhat happy 41 41
Neither ha nor
unhappy i 10 10
Somewhat unhappy 4 4
Very unhappy 1 1
Does not apply 3 3
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused ]

Total 100
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Q6_15: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Listening to music

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 61 61
Somewhat happy 27 27
Neither happy nor
unhappy 7 7
Somewhat unhappy 2 2
Very unhappy 2 2
Does not apply 2 2
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100

Q6_16: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Doing drugs

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 3 3
Somewhat happy 4 4
Neither happy nor
unhappy 6 6
Somewhat unhappy 2 2
Very unhappy 5 5
Does not apply 79 79
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q6_17: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Drinking

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 8 8
Somewhat happy 17 17
Neither ha| nor
unhappy Py 16 16
Somewhat unhappy 2 2
Very unhappy 3 3
Does not apply 55 55
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q6_17: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Socializing online

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 13 13
Somewhat happy 29 29
Neither ha nor
Unhappy PRy 27 28
Somewhat unhappy 1 1
Very unhappy 2 2
Does not apply 28 28
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q6_18: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Playing video games

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 29 30
Somewhat happy 25 25
Neither ha| nor
unhappy PRy 20 20
Somewhat unhappy 1 1
Very unhappy 1 1
Does not apply 23 23
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q6_19: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Watching TV

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 18 18
Somewhat happy 41 41
Neither ha nor
unhappy Py 29 29
Somewhat unhappy 6 6
Very unhappy 1 1
Does not apply 4 4
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused ]

Total 100
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Q6_20: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

The neighborhood where you live

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 19 19
Somewhat happy 34 34
Neither ha nor
Unhappy PRy 34 34
Somewhat unhappy 8 8
Very unhappy 3 3
Does not apply 3 3
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100

Q6_21: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

The way things are going in the world

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 3 3
Somewhat happy 12 12
Neither ha| nor
Unhappy PRy 23 23
Somewhat unhappy 36 36
Very unhappy 22 22
Does not apply 4 4
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q6_22: Please tell us how happy or unhappy each of the following makes you.

Following professional sports

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 12 12
Somewhat happy 19 19
Neither ha| nor
unhappy i 26 26
Somewhat unhappy 4 4
Very unhappy 3 3
Does not apply 36 36
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q7: How happy are you compared to your friends and family?

Would you say you are...

Valid
Percent Percent
More happy 19 19
Less happy 19 19
About as happy as your
friends and family 61 61
Total 100 100
Missing  Refused .
Total 100
Q8: How important is it to be happy with life? Is it...
Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important * *
Not too important 2 2
Somewhat important 21 21
Very important 76 76
Total 100 100
Missing  Refused .
Total 100

Q9: Do you think being happy with life and being fulfilled are two

different things, or are they really just the same thing?

Valid
Percent Percent
Two different things 59 59
The same thing 41 41
Total 100 100
Missing  Refused .
Total 100

Q10: How much of a difference is there between what makes

girls happy and what makes boys happy?

Valid
Percent Percent

Very big difference 14 14
Big difference 30 30
Some difference 42 42
Only a little difference 8 8
No difference at all 6 6
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q11: In general, how often do you experience stress in your daily life...

Valid
Percent Percent
Never 1 1
Rarely 13 13
Sometimes 47 47
Frequently 38 38
Total 100 100
Missing  Refused .
Total 100
TN_WK asked only of those between 13-17 years old
TN_WK: Do you currently have a job?
Valid
Percent Percent
No 31 75
Yes, part-time 9 21
Yes, full-time * 1
Yes, sometimes part-time and
sometimes full-time 1 3
Total 4 100
Missing  Refused *
System 58
Total 59
Total 100

Q12 is a multiple response question. Percentages sum to more than 100%.

Q12. What is the biggest source of stress in your daily life?

School/college

Job/Work

Family

Financial issues

Homework

Other miscellaneous mentions
Grades in school/college
Spouse

Time management

Bills

Poor relationships
Exam/tests

Everything

Sports

Finding job

Balancing various activities
Worrying about future

Life

Other employment mentions
Death

25
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Family's health

Other people mentions
Graduation
Teachers/coaches

Fighting with family/friends
Deadlines

Other reaction of people mentions
Other people's expectations
Classes

Other activities mentions
Other health mentions

Social life
Responsibilities/commitments
Other academics mentions
Trying to do well/own expectations
Debt

Children

People at work

Peer pressure

Taking care of kids/children
Other self image mentions
Daily life

People

Health issues

Other monetary issue mentions
Girls

Drama

Friends

Stupid people

Boys

Timelines at work

Obtaining a scholarship
Math/algebra

Extra curricular activities
Other attitude mentions
Driving

Pregnancy

Arguments

Not getting enough sleep
Boss/manager

Getting up to go to school
Customers

Procrastination

Wedding planning

Being lonely

Kids at school

Deciding which college to go to
Own feelings

Annoying people

Things not working out
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April 16-23, 2

007

Personal appearance

Being away from family/friend
Not having a special person in life to love

Don't know
None/Nothi
No Answer
Total

ng

et \® ]

Q13 _1 asked only of those attending school

Q13_1: How much does each of the following contribute to the

stress you experience in your daily life? School

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 37 50
A little 27 37
Not at all 4 6
Does not apply 6 8
Total 74 100
Missing  Refused *
System 26
Total 26
Total 100

Q13_1 asked only those who work
Q13_2: How much does each of the following contribute to the

stress you experience in your daily life? Work

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 16 33
A little 22 44
Not at all 8 17
Does not apply 3 6
Total 49 100
Missing  Refused *
System 51
Total 51
Total 100

Q13_3: How much does each of the following contribute to the

stress you experience in your daily life? Family issues

Missing

Total

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 24 24
A little 48 48
Not at all 25 25
Does not apply 3 3
Total 100 100

Refused

100
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Q13_4: How much does each of the following contribute to the
stress you experience in your daily life? Your friends

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 8 8
A little 42 43
Not at all 45 46
Does not apply 3 3
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q13_5: How much does each of the following contribute to the stress
you experience in your daily life? Your boyfriend or girlfriend

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 12 12
A little 22 22
Not at all 20 20
Does not apply 47 47
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q13_6: How much does each of the following contribute to the stress
you experience in your daily life? Activities you do outside of school

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 7 7
A little 31 32
Not at all 33 34
Does not apply 28 28
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q13_7: How much does each of the following contribute to the stress
you experience in your daily life? Concerns about the future

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 32 32
A little 48 48
Not at all 16 16
Does not apply 4 4
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q14_1: In general, how safe do you feel ... Walking around your neighborhood

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all safe 2 2
Not too safe 7 7
Somewhat safe 37 38
Very safe 53 53
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q14_2: In general, how safe do you feel... At your school

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all safe 2 2
Not too safe 6 8
Somewhat safe 31 43
Very safe 34 47
Total 73 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 26
Total 27
Total 100
Q14_3: In general, how safe do you feel... At home
Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all safe 1 1
Not too safe 1 1
Somewhat safe 17 17
Very safe 82 82
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q14_4: In general, how safe do you feel... When traveling

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all safe 2 2
Not too safe 11 11
Somewhat safe 59 59
Very safe 29 29
Total 100 100
Missing  Refused .
Total 100
Q15: How safe do you feel from terrorist attacks?
Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all safe 11 11
Not too safe 18 18
Somewhat safe 46 46
Very safe 25 25
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total

Q16 is a multiple response question. Percentages sum to more than 100%.
Q16. Who would you say are your heroes? List as many as you’d like.

*

100

Mom

Dad

Parents

Friends

God

Grandmother
Brother
Teacher/professor
Family

Martin Luther King Jr.
Military/Armed forces
Other miscellaneous mentions
Grandfather

Sister

Fire fighters

Uncle

Boyfriend

Grand parents

Aunt

Policemen

Coach

Myself

Stepfather

29%
21%
16%
11%
10%
8%
7%
5%
4%
4%
4%
4%
4%
4%
4%
3%
3%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
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Other family/friends mentions

People who has succeeded through

hardships
Doctors

Anyone who is helpful and good
Soldiers

Sports person

Al Gore

Pastor

Oprah Winfrey

Great grandmother
George W Bush

Tiger Woods

Hillary Clinton

Cousin

Steve Irwin

Husband

Children

People how stand for themselves
Fictional characters
Girlfriend

Specific person

Other spirituality mentions
Superman

Spiderman

Other professional mentions
Musicians/music band
Sibling

People in Iraq

Pets

Malcolm X

Abraham Lincoln

Soldiers in Iraq

People in service

Bill Clinton

Mahatma Gandhi

Michael Jordan

Youth ministers

Other service mentions
Brett Farve

Bob Marley

American soldiers

Other superheroes mentions
John Lennon

Batman

Mother Theresa

EMTs

Maya Angelou

Tyra Banks

Marcus Garvey
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Albert Einstein *
Marilyn Monroe *
Angelina Jolie *
Thomas Jefferson *
Fiance *
J.K. Rowling *
Other personality mentions 21
Don't know 1
No Answer 2
None/Nothing 6
Total 220

Q17: Can you and your family afford to buy most of the things you want
to buy, or are there many things you want to buy but can't afford?

Valid
Percent Percent
Can afford to buy most of the
things | want to buy 45 45
There are many things | want to
buy but can't afford 55 55
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused .

Total 100

Q18: How happy are you with the amount of money you and your family have?

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 11 11
Somewhat happy 31 31
Neither happy nor unhappy 25 25
Somewhat unhappy 24 24
Very unhappy 10 10
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused .

Total 100

Q19: If you had more money, do you think you would be...

Valid
Percent Percent
More happy 49 49
Less happy 2 2
About as happy as you are now 49 49
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q20: Would you say you have a larger number of friends than most,
about the same number, or fewer friends than most?

Valid
Percent Percent
Larger number of friends than most 16 16
About the same number of friends 48 49
Fewer friends than most 35 35
Total 100 100
Missing  Refused N
Total 100
Q21: Are you usually happier when you're around a lot of
people, happier in a small group, or happier alone?
Valid
Percent Percent
Happier around a lot of people 22 22
Happier in a small group 66 66
Happier alone 12 12
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused .

Total 100

Q22: Would you rather...

Valid
Percent Percent
Be your own person 83 83
Fit in with your peers 17 17
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q231: Are you member of or do you belong to any of the
following groups? Church or religious groups

Valid
Percent Percent
No 68 68
Yes 32 32
Total 100 100

Q232 asked only of those attending school
Q232 Q23: Are you member of or do you belong to any of
the following groups? School clubs or groups

Valid
Percent Percent
No 75 75
Yes 25 25

Total 100 100
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Q233: Are you member of or do you belong to any of the
following groups? Sports clubs

Valid
Percent Percent
No 80 80
Yes 20 20
Total 100 100

Q234: Are you member of or do you belong to any of the
following groups? Political groups

Valid
Percent Percent
No 96 96
Yes 4 4
Total 100 100

Q235: Are you member of or do you belong to any of the
following groups? Volunteer groups

Valid
Percent Percent
No 85 85
Yes 15 15
Total 100 100

Q236: Are you member of or do you belong to any of the following

groups? Other types of clubs or groups, please specify:

Valid
Percent Percent
No 91 91
Yes 9 9
Total 100 100

Q237: Are you member of or do you belong to any of the
following groups? None of the above

Valid
Percent Percent
No 60 60
Yes 40 40
Total 100 100

Q238: Are you member of or do you belong to any of the
following groups? Refused

Valid
Percent Percent
No 98 98
Yes 2 2

Total 100 100
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Q24: Would you say that religion or spirituality is the...

Valid
Percent Percent
Single most important thing in
your life 1 1
A very important part of life 33 33
A somewhat important part of life 21 21
A small part of life 20 20
Not an important part of life 14 14
Total 100 100
Missing  Refused .
Total 100

Q25: Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services

Valid
Percent Percent

More than once a week 10 11
Once a week 25 25
Once or twice a month 7 7
A few times a year 16 16
Seldom 20 20
Never 20 20
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused .

Total 100

Q26: Thinking about your religious and spiritual beliefs, which of the
following statements do you agree with more?

Valid
Percent Percent

Missing

Total

| strongly believe that my religious beliefs
are true and universal, and that other 31 31
religious beliefs are not right

| follow my own religious and spiritual

beliefs, but | think that other religious 68 69
beliefs could be true as well

Total 99 100
Refused

100
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Q27: Which do you believe?

Valid
Percent Percent
There are things you can do to make
yourself happier 0 0
Happiness is mostly outside of your
10 10
own control
Total 100 100
Missing  Refused .
Total 100
Q28: Do you believe that there is a higher power that has
influence over the things that make you happy, or not?
Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | believe there is a higher power
that has influence over the things that 62 62
make me happy.
No, | do not believe there is a higher
power that has influence over the 38 38
things that make me happy.
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused
Total 100

Q29 1 asked only of those attending school

Q29_1: How much impact do each of the following have on your own personal

happiness? School

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 33 45
A little 30 40
Not at all 11 15
Total 73 100
Missing  Refused 1

System 26
Total 27

Total 100
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Q29 2: How much impact do each of the following have on your own
personal happiness? Government

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 12 12
A little 42 43
Not at all 45 45
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused ]

Total 100

Q29 _3: How much impact do each of the following have on your own
personal happiness? God or a god-like figure

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 42 42
A little 33 33
Not at all 25 25
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q30: How much does technology help you meet your spiritual needs?

Valid
Percent Percent
A great deal 5 5
Somewhat 21 22
Not too much 29 29
Not at all 45 45
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q31: Is there a difference between being happy in the moment and
being happy over the long term in life, or are they the same?

Valid
Percent Percent
There is a difference 86 87
They're the same 13 13
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100
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Q32: Do you think the things that bring people happiness are different
when they are older, or do they stay the same for all of their lives?

Valid
Percent Percent
Different when they are older 83 83
Stay the same for all of their lives 16 17
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q33: How happy do you think you'll be in the future? Do you think you'll be...

Valid
Percent Percent
More happy than you are now 62 62
Less happy than you are now 4 4
About as happy as you are now 34 34
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q34: For the most part, do you think your parents are...

Valid
Percent Percent

Very happy 22 22
Somewhat happy 45 46
Neither ha nor
unhappy PRy 15 15
Somewhat unhappy 14 14
Very unhappy 4 4
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused ]

Total 100

Q35_1: Compared to your parents, do you think it will be easier,
harder or about the same for you to... Find a good job

Valid
Percent Percent
Easier 34 34
Harder 30 30
About the same 35 36
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100
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Q35_2: Compared to your parents, do you think it will be easier, harder
or about the same for you to... Buy a house

Valid
Percent Percent
Easier 26 26
Harder 40 41
About the same 32 33
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused ]

Total 100

Q35_3: Compared to your parents, do you think it will be easier, harder
or about the same for you to...Raise a family

Valid
Percent Percent
Easier 23 23
Harder 35 36
About the same 41 41
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q36_4: Compared to your friends, do you think it will be easier, harder
or about the same for you to... Find a good job

Valid
Percent Percent
Easier 33 33
Harder 18 18
About the same 48 48
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q36_5: Compared to your friends, do you think it will be easier, harder
or about the same for you to... Buy a house

Valid
Percent Percent
Easier 27 27
Harder 21 22
About the same 50 51
Total 98 100

Missing  Refused 5

Total 100
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Q36_6: Compared to your friends, do you think it will be easier, harder
or about the same for you to... Raise a family

Valid
Percent Percent
Easier 26 26
Harder 19 19
About the same 53 54
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q37: How important do you think your career will be to your
happiness in the future?

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important 2 2
Not too important 5 5
Somewhat important 36 37
Very important 56 56
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q38: How confident are you that you will find a career that
will bring you happiness?

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all confident 2 3
Not too confident 12 12
Somewhat confident 47 48
Very confident 37 37
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q39 asked only of those not married
Q39: Do you think getting married would make you...

Valid
Percent Percent
Happy 85 91
Unhappy 8 9
Total 92 100
Missing  Refused 3
System 5
Total 8

Total 100
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Q40 asked only of those not married
Q40: Looking ahead, do you...

Valid
Percent Percent
Definitely want to get married 49 52
Probably want to get married 38 40
Probably not want to get married 6 6
Definitely not want to get married 2 2
Total 95 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 5
Total 5
Total 100

Q41: And if you do get married, how likely is it that you will

remain married to the same person for your whole life? Is it...

Valid
Percent Percent
Very likely 61
Somewhat likely 29
Not too likely 5
Not at all likely 1
Total 95 100
Missing  Refused *
System 5
Total 5
Total 100

Q421-Q428 asked only of those who are not definitely sure they want to get married

Q421: Why aren't you sure you want to get married? You enjoy

the freedom of being single

Valid
Percent Percent
No 28
Yes 17
Total 46
Missi Syst
issing ystem 54
Total 100

Q422: Why aren't you sure you want to get married? You think

marriage is an outdated institution

Valid
Percent Percent
No 44
Yes 2
Total 46
Missing  System 54

Total 100
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Q423: Why aren't you sure you want to get married? You live
in a state where same-sex marriage is illegal

Valid
Percent Percent
No 45 98
Yes 1 2
Total 46 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 54
Total 100

Q424: Why aren't you sure you want to get married? You don't
think marriage will make you happy

Valid
Percent Percent
No 40 87
Yes 6 13
Total 46 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 54
Total 100

Q425: Why aren't you sure you want to get married? You haven't

met anyone you think you want to spend your life with

Valid
Percent Percent
No 20 44
Yes 26 56
Total 46 100
Missi
issing  System 54
Total 100

Q426: Why aren't you sure you want to get married? You think
it's too early in life to think about getting married

Valid
Percent Percent
No 17 38
Yes 28 62
Total 46 100

Missing  System 54

Total 100
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Q427: Why aren't you sure you want to get married? Some other reason, please specify:

Valid
Percent Percent
No 40 88
Yes 6 12
Total 46 100
Missi
issing  System 54
Total 100

Q428: Why aren't you sure you want to get married? Refused

Valid
Percent Percent
No 45 98
Yes 1 2
Total 46 100
Missi
issing  System 54
Total 100

CHILD: Do you have any children of your own, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | have children 10 10
No, | do not have children 90 90
Total 99 100
Missing  Refused 1
Total 100
Q43: Looking ahead, do you...
Valid
Percent Percent
Definitely want to have children 47 52
Probably want to have children 30 34
Probably not want to have children 8 9
Definitely not want to have children 4 4
Total 89 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 10
Total 11

Total 100
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Q44: Do you think having children of your own in the future would be
more a source of happiness, or more a source of unhappiness?

Valid
Percent Percent
More a source of happiness 90 91
More a source of unhappiness 9 9
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100
Q45A asked only of 13-17 year olds

Q45A: How do you feel about the amount of attention given to you by your
parents? Do you think it is...

Valid
Percent Percent
About the right amount 30 74
Too much 3 7
Not enough 8 20
Total 41 100
Missing  Refused *
System 58
Total 59
Total 100

Q45Basked only of 18-24 year olds
Q45B: How do you feel about the amount of attention given to you by your
parents when you were growing up? Do you think it was...

Valid
Percent Percent
About the right amount 42 72
Too much 4 8
Not enough 12 20
Total 58 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 42
Total 42
Total 100

Q46: How involved are your parents in your life today?

Valid
Percent Percent
About the right amount 73 75
Too much 12 12
Not enough 13 13
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5

Total

100
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Q47: How much do your parents contribute to stress in your life?

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all 16 16
A little 42 42
Some 28 28
A lot 10 10
Non-stop 4 4
Total 99 100
Missing  Refused 1
Total 100
Q48: Do you have goals for your future, or not?
Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | have goals for my future 91 92
No, | do not have goals for my future 8 8
Total 99 100
Missing  Refused 1
Total 100

Q491-Q499 were asked only of those who have goals for the future
Q491: What kind of goals do you have? Career/work

Valid
Percent Percent
No 10 11
Yes 81 89
Total 91 100
Missing  System 9
Total 100
Q492: What kind of goals do you have? Education
Valid
Percent Percent
No 27 29
Yes 64 71
Total 91 100

Missing  System 9

Total 100
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Q493: What kind of goals do you have? Family

Valid
Percent Percent
No 29 32
Yes 62 68
Total 91 100
Missing  System 9
Total 100
Q494: What kind of goals do you have? Money
Valid
Percent Percent
No 28 31
Yes 63 69
Total 91 100
Missing  System 9
Total 100
Q495: What kind of goals do you have? Travel
Valid
Percent Percent
No 43 47
Yes 48 53
Total 91 100
Missing  System 9
Total 100

Q496: What kind of goals do you have? Sports/athletics

Valid
Percent Percent
No 74 82
Yes 17 18
Total 91 100
Missing  System 9
Total 100
Q497: What kind of goals do you have? Fame
Valid
Percent Percent
No 79 87
Yes 12 13
Total 91 100
Missing  System 9
Total 100
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Q498: What kind of goals do you have? Other, please specify:

Valid
Percent Percent
No 84 93
Yes 7 7
Total 91 100
Missing  System 9
Total 100
Q499: What kind of goals do you have? Refused
Valid
Percent Percent
No 91 100
Yes * *
Total 91 100
Missing  System 9
Total 100

Q50 _1-Q50_8 were asked only of those who have goals for the future

Q50_1: And how important do you think achieving these
goals will be to your happiness in the future? Career/work

Valid
Percent Percent
Not too important 3 3
Somewhat important 20 25
Very important 57 71
Total 80 100
Missing  Refused *
System 19
Total 20
Total 100

Q50_2: And how important do you think achieving these
goals will be to your happiness in the future? Education

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important * *
Not too important 2 3
Somewhat important 13 21
Very important 49 76
Total 64 100
Missing  Refused *

System 36
Total 36

Total 100
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Q50_3: And how important do you think achieving these
goals will be to your happiness in the future? Family

Valid
Percent Percent
Not too important * *
Somewhat important 10 16
Very important 52 84
Total 62 100
Missing  System 38
Total 100

Q50_4: And how important do you think achieving these
goals will be to your happiness in the future? Money

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important * *
Not too important 5 7
Somewhat important 24 38
Very important 34 54
Total 62 100
Missing  Refused *
System 37
Total 38
Total 100

Q50_5: And how important do you think achieving these
goals will be to your happiness in the future? Travel

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important 1 1
Not too important 9 18
Somewhat important 23 48
Very important 15 32
Total 48 100
Missing  Refused *

System 52
Total 52

Total 100
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Q50_6: And how important do you think achieving these goals will

be to your happiness in the future? Sports/athletics

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important * 1
Not too important 2 10
Somewhat important 7 40
Very important 8 49
Total 17 100
Missing  Refused *
System 83
Total 83
Total 100

Q50_7: And how important do you think achieving these
goals will be to your happiness in the future? Fame

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important * 3
Not too important 5 42
Somewhat important 3 28
Very important 3 28
Total 12 100
Missing  Refused *
System 88
Total 88
Total 100

Q50_8: And how important do you think achieving these
goals will be to your happiness in the future? [Other text]

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important * 3
Not too important * 2
Somewhat important 1 18
Very important 5 76
Total 7 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 93
Total 100
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Q51_1: How important are each of the following to you personally?

Being successful in a career

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important 2 2
Not too important 5 5
Somewhat important 35 35
Very important 57 58
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q51_2: How important are each of the following to you personally?
Having enough free time to do things you want to do

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important 1 1
Not too important 5 5
Somewhat important 40 40
Very important 53 54
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q51_3: How important are each of the following to you personally?
Having a family of your own

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important 3 3
Not too important 8 8
Somewhat important 32 32
Very important 56 57
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q51_4: How important are each of the following to you personally?

Having lots of close friends

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important 3 3
Not too important 15 16
Somewhat important 45 46
Very important 35 35
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 2
Total 100
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Q51_5: How important are each of the following to you personally?
Living a religious life

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important 16 16
Not too important 19 19
Somewhat important 31 31
Very important 33 34
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused ]

Total 100

Q51_6: How important are each of the following to you personally?
Being wealthy

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important 8 8
Not too important 29 29
Somewhat important 44 44
Very important 18 18
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q51_7: How important are each of the following to you personally?
Making a difference in the world

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important 5 5
Not too important 21 21
Somewhat important 42 43
Very important 30 31
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q51_8: How important are each of the following to you personally?
Feeling like you belong

Valid
Percent Percent
Not at all important 6 6
Not too important 15 15
Somewhat important 40 40
Very important 38 39
Total 98 100

Missing Refused 2
Total 100
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Q52: Do you want to be rich, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | want to be rich 69 70
No, | do not want to be rich 29 30
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q53: How likely is it that you will be rich someday? Is it...

Valid
Percent Percent
Very likely 10 11
Somewhat likely 37 37
Not too likely 43 44
Not at all likely 8 8
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100
Q54: Do you want to be famous, or not?
Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | want to be famous 28 29
No, | do not want to be famous 70 71
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q55: How likely is it that you will be famous someday? Is it...

Valid
Percent Percent
Very likely 4 4
Somewhat likely 13 13
Not too likely 45 45
Not at all likely 37 38
Total 98 100

Missing  Refused 5

Total 100
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Q56_1: How much do you think each of the following will get in the
way of achieving your goals for the future? Your race

Valid
Percent Percent
A great deal 6 6
Somewhat 17 17
Not too much 23 24
Not at all 51 52
Total 97 100
Missing  Refused 3
Total 100

Q56_2: How much do you think each of the following will get in the
way of achieving your goals for the future? Your gender

Valid
Percent Percent
A great deal 8 8
Somewhat 15 15
Not too much 27 28
Not at all 47 49
Total 97 100
Missing  Refused 3
Total 100

Q56_3: How much do you think each of the following will get in the way

of achieving your goals for the future? Your education level

Valid
Percent Percent
A great deal 18 19
Somewhat 25 26
Not too much 24 24
Not at all 30 31
Total 97 100
Missing  Refused 3
Total 100

Q56_4: How much do you think each of the following will get in the way

of achieving your goals for the future? Your finances

Valid
Percent Percent
A great deal 21 21
Somewhat 36 37
Not too much 25 26
Not at all 15 16
Total 97 100

Missing  Refused 3
Total 100
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Q56_5: How much do you think each of the following will get in the way of
achieving your goals for the future? Your own lack of motivation

Valid
Percent Percent
A great deal 17 18
Somewhat 28 28
Not too much 22 23
Not at all 30 31
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q56_6: How much do you think each of the following will get in the way of
achieving your goals for the future? Bad luck

Valid
Percent Percent
A great deal 7 7
Somewhat 17 18
Not too much 29 30
Not at all 44 45
Total 97 100
Missing  Refused 3
Total 100

Q56_7: How much do you think each of the following will get in the way of
achieving your goals for the future? The government

Valid
Percent Percent
A great deal 8 8
Somewhat 23 24
Not too much 34 34
Not at all 32 33
Total 97 100
Missing  Refused 3
Total 100

Q56_8: How much do you think each of the following will get in the way of
achieving your goals for the future? Your family

Valid
Percent Percent
A great deal 11 11
Somewhat 15 15
Not too much 30 31
Not at all 42 43
Total 98 100

Missing Refused 2
Total 100
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Q57: Generally speaking do you think your race will help you or hurt you
when it comes to getting ahead in life, or will it make no difference?

Valid
Percent Percent
Help 15 15
Hurt 14 14
Make no difference 69 70
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q58: Generally speaking do you think your gender will help you or hurt
you when it comes to getting ahead in life, or will it make no difference?

Valid
Percent Percent
Help 16 17
Hurt 12 12
Make no difference 69 71
Total 97 100
Missing  Refused 3
Total 100

Q59a: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you smoke cigarettes?

Valid
Percent Percent
None 86 87
One or more cigarettes 13 13
Total 99 100

Missing  System ]

Total 100

Q59b: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you drink alcohol? (number of drinks)

Valid
Percent Percent
None 72 72
1 to 5 drinks 19 19
6 or more drinks 8 9
Total 99 100

Missing  System ]

Total 100
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Q59c: And now thinking about the past seven days, how many
times did you play video games? (number of sessions)

Valid
Percent Percent
None 47 48
1 to 2 video game sessions 15 15
3 to 5 video game sessions 19 19
6 or more video game sessions 19 19
Total 99 100
Missing  System 1
Total 100

Q59d: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you exercise in physical activity?

Valid
Percent Percent

None 20 20
1 or 2 times 21 21
3 or 4 times 21 21
5 or 6 times 16 17
7 or more times 21 21
Total 99 100

Missing  System ]

Total 100

Q59e: And now thinking about the past seven days, how many
times did you have sex?

Valid
Percent Percent
None 73 74
1 time 7 7
2 or 3 times 9 9
4 or more times 10 10
Total 99 100

Missing  System 1

Total 100

Q59f: And now thinking about the past seven days, how many times

did you take illegal drugs?

Valid
Percent Percent
None 93 94
At least once 6 6
Total 99 100

Missing  System 1

Total 100
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Q59¢g: And now thinking about the past seven days, how many times did you
download or share music or video files without paying for them? (number of files)

Valid
Percent Percent
None 80 81
1 to 5 files 14 14
6 or more files 5 5
Total 99 100

Missing  System ]

Total 100

Q59h: And now thinking about the past seven days, how many times did
you download or share music or video files — paid? (number of files)

Valid
Percent Percent
None 84 85
1 to 5files 12 12
6 or more files 3 3
Total 99 100

Missing  System 1

Total 100

Q59i: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you listen to music? (humber of sessions)

Valid
Percent Percent
None 7 7
1 to 5times 24 25
6 to 10 times 37 37
11 or more times 31 31
Total 99 100

Missing  System 1

Total 100

Q59j: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you go out with friends?

Valid
Percent Percent
None 25 25
1 time 17 17
2 times 19 19
3 times 13 13
4 or 5 times 13 13
6 or more times 13 13
Total 99 100

Missing  System 1
Total 100
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Q59k: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you pray or meditate?

Valid
Percent Percent

None 38 39
1 or 2 times 19 19
3 to 6 times 17 17
7 to 10 times 17 17
11 or more times 7 7
Total 99 100

Missing  System ]

Total 100

Q59I: And now thinking about the past seven days, how many times

did you help someone in need, do volunteer work?

Valid
Percent Percent
None 55 56
1 time 16 16
2 times 13 13
3 or more times 14 15
Total 99 100

Missing  System ]

Total 100

Q59m: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you go shopping?

Valid
Percent Percent
None 32 32
1 times 26 26
2 times 25 25
3 or more times 17 17
Total 99 100

Missing  System ]

Total 100

Q59n: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you intentionally hurt yourself?

Valid
Percent Percent
None 92 93
Once or more 7 7
Total 99 100

Missing  System 1

Total 100
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Q590: And now thinking about the past seven days, how many times did
you intentionally damage or destroy (vandalize) something?

Valid
Percent Percent
None 95 96
Once or more 4 4
Total 99 100

Missing  System 1

Total 100

Q59p: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you steal or shoplift something?

Valid
Percent Percent
None 98 98
Once or more 2 2
Total 99 100

Missing  System 1

Total 100

Q59q: And now thinking about the past seven days, how many times did you use
the Internet? (other than e-mail or instant messaging — number of sessions)

Valid
Percent Percent
Less than 7 sessions 54 54
7 to 10 sessions 31 31
11 or more sessions 15 15
Total 99 100

Missing  System ]

Total 100

Q59r: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you talk with family member?

Valid
Percent Percent
Less than 7 times 37 38
7 to 10 times 38 38
11 or more times 24 24
Total 99 100

Missing  System ]

Total 100
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Q59s: And now thinking about the past seven days, how
many times did you eat outside regular meals?

Valid
Percent Percent

Less than 3 times 27 27
3 or 4 times 17 17
5 or 6 times 16 16
7 to 10 times 32 32
More than 10 times 7 7
Total 99 100

Missing  System ]

Total 100

Q60_1 to Q60_19 asked of those who answered >0 to each of the corresponding actions in Q59.

Q60_1: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Smoke Cigarettes

Valid
Percent Percent
None 7 52
Once or more 6 48
Total 13 100
Missi
issing  System 87
Total 100

Q60_2: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Drink Alcohol

Valid
Percent Percent
None 19 70
Once or more 8 30
Total 26 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 74
Total 100

Q60_3: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Play Video Games

Valid
Percent Percent
None 37 77
Once or more 11 23
Total 48 100

Missi
issing  System 50

Total 100
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Q60_4: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Exercise In Physical Activity

Valid
Percent Percent
None 58 77
Once or more 17 23
Total 76 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem o4
Total 100

Q60_5: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Have Sex

Valid
Percent Percent
None 19 78
Once or more 5 22
Total 24 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 76
Total 100

Q60_6: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Take lllegal Drugs

Valid
Percent Percent
None 3 57
Once or more 3 43
Total 6 100
Missi
issing  System 94
Total 100

Q60_7: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these things because
you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Download or Share Music/Videos for Free

Valid
Percent Percent
None 15 83
Once or more 3 17
Total 18 100

Missing  System 82

Total 100
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Q60_8: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these things because
you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Download or Share Music/Video — Paid

Valid
Percent Percent
None 12 86
Once or more 2 14
Total 14 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 86
Total 100

Q60_9: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Listen To Music

Valid
Percent Percent
None 51 58
Once or more 36 42
Total 87 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 13
Total 100

Q60_10: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Go Out With Friends

Valid
Percent Percent
None 49 68
Once or more 23 32
Total 71 100
Missi
issing  System 9
Total 100

Q60_11: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did
these things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Pray/Meditate

Valid
Percent Percent
None 35 61
Once or more 23 39
Total 57 100

Missing  System 43

Total 100
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Q60_12: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did
these things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Help Someone In
Need/Volunteer

Valid
Percent Percent
None 34 84
Once or more 6 16
Total 40 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 60
Total 100

Q60_13: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did
these things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Go Shopping

Valid
Percent Percent
None 55 87
Once or more 8 13
Total 63 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 37
Total 100

Q60_14: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Intentionally Hurt Yourself

Valid
Percent Percent
None 3 40
Once or more 4 60
Total 7 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 93
Total 100

Q60_15: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these things
because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Intentionally Damage/Vandalize

Valid
Percent Percent
None 2 39
Once or more 3 61
Total 4 100

Missing  System 96

Total 100
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Q60_16: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did
these things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Steal or Shoplift

Valid
Percent Percent
None 1 61
Once or more 1 39
Total 2 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem 98
Total 100

Q60_17: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did
these things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Use the Internet

Valid
Percent Percent
None 58 73
Once or more 21 27
Total 79 100
Missi Syst
issing ystem of
Total 100

Q60_18: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Talk With Family Member

Valid
Percent Percent
None 59 66
Once or more 31 34
Total 90 100
Missi
issing  System 10
Total 100

Q60_19: Now we’d like to know how many times in the last 7 days you did these
things because you wanted to stop feeling unhappy. Eat Outside Regular Meals

Valid
Percent Percent
None 63 77
Once or more 19 23
Total 82 100

Missing  System 18

Total 100
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Q61 _1to Q61_19 answered of those who said who do the
corresponding actions in Q60 when they feel unhappy.
Q61_1: How often do they actually help make you feel happier? Smoke cigarettes

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 4 33
Occasionally 4 33
Rarely 3 25
Never 1 9
Total 13 100
Missing  Refused *
System 87
Total 87
Total 100

Q61_2: How often do they actually help make you feel happier?

Drink alcohol (humber of drinks)

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 6 24
Occasionally 11 39
Rarely 7 25
Never 3 12
Total 27 100
Missing  Refused *
System 72
Total 73
Total 100

Q61_3: How often do they actually help make you feel happier? Play
video games (number of sessions)

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 19 37
Occasionally 19 37
Rarely 8 16
Never 5 10
Total 51 100
Missing  Refused *
System 48
Total 49
Total 100
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Q61_4: How often do they actually help make you feel happier?
Exercise or engage in physical activity

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 28 35
Occasionally 33 42
Rarely 15 18
Never 3 4
Total 79 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 21
Total 21
Total 100

Q61_5: How often do they actually help make you feel happier? Have
sex

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 14 56
Occasionally 7 30
Rarely 3 11
Never 1 4
Total 25 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 75
Total 75
Total 100

Q61_6: How often do they actually help make you feel happier? Take
illegal drugs

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 3 44
Occasionally 2 37
Rarely 1 17
Never * 3
Total 6 100
Missing  Refused *

System 94
Total 94

Total 100
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Q61_7: How often do they actually help make you feel happier? Download or
share music or video files without paying for them (number of files)

Frequently
Occasionally
Rarely
Never
Total
Missing  Refused
System
Total
Total

Valid
Percent Percent

3 18
7 37
5 30
3 15
18 100
1

81

82

100

Q61_8: How often do they actually help make you feel happier? Download or
share music or video files from a paid service (number of files)

Frequently
Occasionally
Rarely
Never
Total
Missing  Refused
System
Total
Total

Valid
Percent Percent

2 13
5 35
4 26
4 26
15 100
1

85

85

100

Q61_9: How often do they actually help make you feel happier?

Listen to music (number of sessions)

Frequently
Occasionally
Rarely
Never
Total
Missing  Refused
System
Total
Total

Valid
Percent Percent

49 54
33 36

7 8

2 2
91 100

1

8

9
100
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Q61_10: How often do they actually help make you feel happier?

Go out with friends

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 39 53
Occasionally 28 38
Rarely 6 8
Never 1 1
Total 73 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 26
Total 27
Total 100

Q61_11: How often do they actually help make you feel happier?

Pray or meditate

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 28 47
Occasionally 24 40
Rarely 7 12
Never 1 1
Total 59 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 40
Total 41
Total 100

Q61_12: How often do they actually help make you feel happier? Help
someone in need, do volunteer work

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 18 41
Occasionally 18 41
Rarely 5 13
Never 2 5
Total 43 100
Missing  Refused *

System 56
Total 57

Total 100
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Q61_13: How often do they actually help make you feel happier?
Go shopping

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 13 20
Occasionally 28 43
Rarely 16 24
Never 9 14
Total 67 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 33
Total 33
Total 100

Q61_14: How often do they actually help make you feel happier? Do
something to intentionally hurt yourself

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 1 19
Occasionally 2 28
Rarely 1 13
Never 3 39
Total 7 100
Missing  Refused *
System 93
Total 93
Total 100

Q61_15: How often do they actually help make you feel happier?
Intentionally damage or destroy (vandalize) something

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently * 4
Occasionally 1 25
Rarely 3 59
Never 1 12
Total 4 100
Missing  System 96
Total 100
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Q61_16: How often do they actually help make you feel happier?
Steal or shoplift something

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently * 4
Occasionally * 31
Rarely * 24
Never 1 42
Total 1 100
Missing  Refused *
System 98
Total 99
Total 100

Q61_17: How often do they actually help make you feel happier? Use the
internet (other than for e-mail or instant messaging, number of sessions)

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 18 22
Occasionally 32 39
Rarely 19 24
Never 12 15
Total 82 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 18
Total 18
Total 100

Q61_18: How often do they actually help make you feel happier? Talk

with a family member

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 35 38
Occasionally 43 46
Rarely 11 12
Never 4 4
Total 93 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 6
Total 7

Total
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Q61_19: How often do they actually help make you feel happier?
Eat something outside of regular mealtimes

Valid
Percent Percent
Frequently 12 14
Occasionally 27 32
Rarely 28 33
Never 17 20
Total 85 100
Missing  Refused 2
System 14
Total 15
Total 100

Q62_1: For each one of the following, please tell us if you think it’s
something that is okay or not okay for other people to do — even if you do
not do it yourself. How about ... drink a lot of alcohol

Valid
Percent Percent
Okay 16 17
Not okay 82 83
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q62_2: For each one of the following, please tell us if you think it’s
something that is okay or not okay for other people to do — even if you
do not do it yourself. How about ... Gamble

Valid
Percent Percent
Okay 45 46
Not okay 53 54
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q62_3: For each one of the following, please tell us if you think it’s
something that is okay or not okay for other people to do — even if you
do not do it yourself. How about ... Smoke marijuana

Valid
Percent Percent
Okay 27 27
Not okay 72 73
Total 98 100

Missing  Refused 5

Total 100
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Q62_4: For each one of the following, please tell us if you think it’'s something
that is okay or not okay for other people to do — even if you do not do it yourself.
How about ... Download or share music or video files without paying for them

Valid
Percent Percent
Okay 39 40
Not okay 59 60
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q62_5: For each one of the following, please tell us if you think it’'s something
that is okay or not okay for other people to do — even if you do not do it yourself.
How about ... Use cable TV or a wireless connection without paying for it

Valid
Percent Percent
Okay 23 23
Not okay 76 77
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q63: Have you ever used a social networking website like Facebook or MySpace?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes 62 62
No 37 38
Total 100 100

Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q64 asked only of those who answered “Yes” to Q63
Q64: Have you created your own profile for a social networking site?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes 53 85
No 9 15
Total 62 100
Missing  Refused *

System 38
Total 38

Total 100
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Q65: Do you have friends who you met online and have never actually met in person, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | have friends | met online and
. 33 34
have never met in person
No, | do not have friends | met online 66 66

and have never met in person
Total 100 100
Missing  Refused

*

Total 100

Q66 asked only of those who have friends online and have never met them in person.
Q66: About how many friends would you say you have that you met online and
have never met in person?

Valid
Percent Percent
None 1 4
1-2 friends online 5 15
3-4 friends online 7 21
5-7 friends online 5 14
8-10 friends online 6 17
11-30 friends online 4 13
M h fri li
ore than 30 friends online 5 16
Total 33 100
Missi Missi
issing issing 67
Total 100

Q67 asked only of those who have friends online and have never
met them in person

Q67: Are there differences between the friends you have online
and the friends you have in person, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, there are differences 25 74
No, there aren't differences 9 26
Total 33 100

Missi
issing  System 67

Total 100
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Q68 is a multiple response question. Percentages sum to more than 100%.

Q68. What are those differences between the friends you have online and the friends
you have in person?

Not seen/met online friends 30
Don't know online friends much/personally 22
Better relationship with personal friends 17
Can trust personal friends 16

They are no real friends/Just casual friends 7
Talk different things with online vs personal

friends 7
Don't share personal information with online
friends 7
Can't hang out with online friends 6
Rarely interact/communicate with online

friends 4
Rarely have any concerns for online friends 4
Personality 3
Other miscellaneous mentions 3
Different location 3
People online are fun/easier to talk 3
Share common interest with online friends 3
Personal friends are caring/helpful 2
Difference in terms of nationality/race with

online people 1
Difference in age with online people 1
Need to be more cautious with online friends 1
Get the opportunity to be a different person
when online

Don't know 2
None/Nothing 1
No Answer 2
Total 147

Q69 _1: Thinking about technologies such as the internet,
instant messaging, cell phones, text messaging, and iPods,
do these technologies ... make people happier

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes 63 64
No 35 36
Total 98 100

Missing  Refused 5

Total 100
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Q69_2: Thinking about technologies such as the internet, instant
messaging, cell phones, text messaging, and iPods, do these
technologies ... make it easier to make new friends

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes 61 62
No 37 38
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q69_3: Thinking about technologies such as the internet, instant
messaging, cell phones, text messaging, and iPods, do these
technologies ... make people more isolated

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes 46 47
No 53 53
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused ]

Total 100
Q69_4: Thinking about technologies such as the internet, instant

messaging, cell phones, text messaging, and iPods, do these technologies
... make people closer to friends and family

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes 60 61
No 39 39
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q70_1: In the past 24 hours, did you... Send or receive a text message on a cell phone

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes 49 50
No 49 50
Total 97 100

MissOing Refused 3

Total 100
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Q70_2: In the past 24 hours, did you... Send or receive an e-mail message

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes 71 72
No 28 28
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q70_3: In the past 24 hours, did you... Send or receive an instant message

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes 44 45
No 55 55
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused ]

Total 100

Q70_4: In the past 24 hours, did you... Post a message to
someone’s personal online profile

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes 31 31
No 68 69
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q711: Which of the following, if any, would you say you
couldn't live without? Computer

Valid
Percent Percent
No 49 49
Yes 51 51
Total 100 100

Q712: Which of the following, if any, would you say you couldn't live without?

Internet
Valid
Percent Percent
No 46 46
Yes 54 54

Total 100 100
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Q713: Which of the following, if any, would you say you couldn't live without?
Cell phone

Valid
Percent Percent
No 51 51
Yes 49 49
Total 100 100

Q714: Which of the following, if any, would you say you couldn't live without? iPod

Valid
Percent Percent
No 82 82
Yes 18 18
Total 100 100

Q715: Which of the following, if any, would you say you couldn't live without? TV

Valid
Percent Percent
No 53 53
Yes 47 47
Total 100 100

Q716: Which of the following, if any, would you say you couldn't live without?
Newspaper

Valid
Percent Percent
No 87 87
Yes 13 13
Total 100 100

Q717: Which of the following, if any, would you say you couldn't live without?
Microwave

Valid
Percent Percent
No 65 65
Yes 35 35
Total 100 100

Q718: Which of the following, if any, would you say you couldn't live without?
None of the above

Valid
Percent Percent
No 80 80
Yes 20 20

Total 100 100
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Q719: Which of the following, if any, would you say you couldn't live without?

Refused
Valid
Percent Percent
No 99 99
Yes 1 1
Total 100 100

Q72_1: How much do you enjoy

... Keeping up with the news

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 13 13
Some 37 38
Not much 36 37
Not at all 12 12
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 2
Total 100

Q72_2: How much do you enjoy

... Watching television

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 42 43
Some 39 40
Not much 12 12
Not at all 5 5
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q72_3: How much do you enjoy

... Watching movies on DVD

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 45 46
Some 4 42
Not much 6 7
Not at all 6 6
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Page 67



AP-MTV Youth Happiness Poll
April 16-23, 2007

Q72_4: How much do you enjoy...

Playing video games

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 32 32
Some 26 27
Not much 21 22
Not at all 19 19
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q72_5: How much do you enjoy...

Listening to music

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 69 70
Some 23 24
Not much 3 3
Not at all 3 3
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q72_6: How much do you enjoy...

Reading magazines

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 15 15
Some 40 41
Not much 33 34
Not at all 10 10
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q72_7: How much do you enjoy...

Listening to the radio

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 36 37
Some 38 38
Not much 17 18
Not at all 7 7
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100
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Q72_8: How much do you enjoy...

Using the internet

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 48 49
Some 33 34
Not much 12 12
Not at all 5 5
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100
Q72_9: How much do you enjoy... Chatting online
Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 19 20
Some 31 32
Not much 25 26
Not at all 22 23
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q72_10: How much do you enjoy..

. Text messaging

Valid
Percent Percent
A lot 25 26
Some 25 26
Not much 22 22
Not at all 26 27
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100
Q73: Do you have a webcam, or not?
Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | have a webcam 12 12
No, | don't have a webcam 87 88
Total 99 100
Missing  Refused 1

Total

100
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Q74: How have you been getting most of your news about national
and international issues?

Valid
Percent Percent

Television 48 49
Newspapers 9 9
Internet 23 24
Radio 8 8
Magazines 1 1
Other 9 10
Total 98 100

Missing  Refused 5

Total 100

Q75: Thinking about YESTERDAY, did you get a chance to read a daily newspaper, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | read a daily newspaper yesterday 21 21
No, | did not read a daily newspaper yesterday 78 79
Total 99 100
Missing Refused 1
Total 100

Q76 asked only of those who answered “Yes” to Q75.
Q76: Again, thinking about YESTERDAY, did you read a PAPER copy of
a newspaper or did you read it ONLINE?

Valid
Percent Percent
Read paper copy 16 75
Read online 2 8
Both 4 17
Total 21 100
Missing  Refused *
System 79
Total 79
Total 100

Q77: Did you watch the news or a television news program yesterday, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | watched the news or a
television news program yesterday 54 55
No, | did not watch the news or a 45 45

television news program yesterday
Total 99 100
Missing  Refused 1

Total 100
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Q78: How often do you feel the need to chill out and de-stress?

Valid
Percent Percent
Very often 25 25
Somewhat often 36 37
Not too often 33 33
Never 5 5
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100

Q79: When you choose to chill out, how often do you turn off your cell phone?

Valid
Percent Percent
Very often 13 13
Somewhat often 11 11
Not too often 27 28
Never 46 48
Total 97 100
Missing  Refused 3
Total 100

Q80: When you choose to chill out, how often do you turn off your computer?

Valid
Percent Percent
Very often 21 22
Somewhat often 18 18
Not too often 25 26
Never 33 34
Total 97 100
Missing  Refused 3
Total 100

Q81: Would you say that unplugging from technology would make you feel...

Valid
Percent Percent

A lot more stressed 12 12
A little more stressed 19 19
No difference 44 45
A little less stressed 17 17
A lot less stressed 7 7
Total 98 100

Missing  Refused 5

Total 100
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Q82: How much further in school do you plan to go?

Valid
Percent Percent
Finish high school 5 5
Technical, trade, or vocational school 6 7
College, no degree or 2 year/associate
degree ° °
College, bachelor's degree 30 31
Graduate or professional school or
degree P 35 35
No further education 10 10
Other, please specify: 3 3
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q83: Do you depend on your parents or other family members for financial assistance, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, | depend on my parents or other family 62 63
members for financial assistance
No, | do not depend on my parents or other 36 37

family members for financial assistance

Total 99 100
Missing  Refused ]

Total 100

Q84: Do you currently live with either or both of your parents, or not?
Valid
Percent Percent

Yes, | live with at least
one of my parents 76 76

No, | do not live with
either of my parents

Total 99 100
Missing  Refused

24 24

Total 100
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Q85A only asked of those who live with at least one of their parents.
Q85A: Do you currently live with both your parents, with
your mother only, or with your father only?

Valid
Percent Percent
Both parents 45 59
Mother only 25 34
Father only 5 7
Total 76 100
Missi
issing  System o4
Total 100

Q85B only asked of those who do not live with at least one of their parents.
Q85B: Growing up, did you live with both your parents, with your
mother only, with your father only, or with someone else?

Valid
Percent Percent
Both parents 15 63
Mother only 6 25
Father only * 1
Someone else 2 10
Total 24 100
Missing  System 76
Total 100
Q86: Were your parents divorced, or not?
Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, my parents were divorced 28 28
No, my parents were not divorced 71 72
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1

Total 100
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Q87: What was the highest level of education completed by your mother?

Valid
Percent Percent
Did not complete high school 10 10
Completed high school 24 25
Technical, trade, or vocational school 8 8
College, no degree or 2 year/associate 1 1
degree
College, bachelor's degree 14 15
Graduate or professional school or
degree 9 9
Other, please specify: 1 1
Don't know 11 11
Total 99 100
Missing  Refused ]
Total 100

Q88: What was the highest level of education completed by your father?

Valid
Percent Percent
Did not complete high school 10 10
Completed high school 24 25
Technical, trade, or vocational school 9 9
College, no degree or 2 year/associate
degree 14 14
College, bachelor's degree 13 13
Graduate or professional school or
degree 9 10
Other, please specify: 3 3
Don't know 17 17
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q89: Do you think happiness makes people healthier, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, happlnegs makes 87 89
people healthier
No, happiness does not 11 11
make people healthier
Total 99 100

Missing  Refused 1
Total 100
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Q90: Do you think healthy people are happier, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, happy people are healthier 82 83
No, happy people are not healthier 17 17
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q911: Do you ever do any of the following things to help yourself feel healthy?
Exercise or work out

Valid
Percent Percent
No 36 36
Yes 64 64
Total 100 100

Q912: Do you ever do any of the following things to help yourself feel healthy?
Meditate

Valid
Percent Percent
No 85 85
Yes 15 15
Total 100 100

Q913: Do you ever do any of the following things to help yourself feel healthy?
Take prescription medication

Valid
Percent Percent
No 93 93
Yes 7 7
Total 100 100

Q914: Do you ever do any of the following things to help yourself feel healthy?
Take dietary supplements

Valid
Percent Percent
No 91 91
Yes 9 9
Total 100 100

Q915: Do you ever do any of the following things to help yourself feel healthy?
Take non-prescription diet pills

Valid
Percent Percent
No 97 97
Yes 3 3

Total 100 100
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Q916: Do you ever do any of the following things to help yourself feel healthy?
Take vitamins

Valid
Percent Percent
No 69 69
Yes 31 31
Total 100 100

Q917: Do you ever do any of the following things to help yourself feel healthy?
‘None of the above'

Valid
Percent Percent
No 75 75
Yes 25 25
Total 100 100

Q918: Do you ever do any of the following things to help yourself feel healthy?
Refused

Valid
Percent Percent
No 98 98
Yes 2 2
Total 100 100

Q92: Do people with good looks tend to be happier, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, people with good looks
tend to be happier 42 43
No, people with good looks 57 57

do not tend to be happier
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q93: Do happy people tend to be better looking, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, happy people tend
to be better looking 47 48
No, happy people do not 51 50

tend to be better looking

Total 98 100
Missing  Refused

Total 100
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Q94: How much do you worry about your personal appearance?

Valid
Percent Percent
A great deal 19 19
Somewhat 51 52
Not too much 20 20
Not at all 8 9
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 5
Total 100

Q95: At what age would you consider someone to have become old?

Valid
Percent Percent

30 or younger 6 6
31-40 years old 15 16
41-50 years old 22 23
51-60 years old 22 23
61-70 years old 19 20
71-80 years old 6 6
Older than 80 years old 5 5
Total 94 100

Missing  Missing 6

Total 100

Q96: Have you ever taken prescription antidepressant medications, or not?

Valid
Percent Percent
Yes, have taken prescription
antidepressant medications 1 "
No, have not taken
prescription antidepressant 87 89
medications
Total 98 100
Missing  Refused 2

Total 100
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Q97 asked only of those who have never taken prescription medications

Q97: How helpful were antidepressant medications at making you feel happier?

Valid
Percent Percent
Very helpful 2 19
Somewhat helpful 4 33
Not too helpful 3 25
Not at all helpful 3 23
Total 11 100
Missing  System 89
Total 100
Q98: What grades do you usually get in school?
Valid
Percent Percent
Mostly A's 16 22
Mostly A's and B's 29 40
Mostly B's 9 13
Mostly B's and C's 14 18
Mostly C's 3 4
Mostly C's and D's 1 2
My school does not use grades 1 1
Total 73 100
Missing  Refused 1
System 26
Total 27
Total 100

Q99: How are you feeling right now? Would you say you are...

Page 78

Percent Valid Percent
Very happy 18 18
Somewhat happy 38 38
Neither happy nor unhappy 25 25
Somewhat unhappy 12 12
Very unhappy 6 6
Total 99 100

Missing Refused 1

Total 100
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Q100 is a multiple response question. Percentages sum to greater than 100%.

Page 79

Q100. Now that you’ve had a chance to think a lot about happiness, please write a few words on

what you think your ideal vision of happiness would be. You can write anything you like.

No financial worries

Good family

Good friends

Good job

Happily married/Good husband
Believing in God
Comfortable/No stress

Content with life

Having children

Having a good career

Good house

Good health

Having someone special who loves you
Other miscellaneous mentions
Achieving goals

Being happy about yourself
Being loved/accepted

Enjoying life

It is what one makes of life/optimism
Freedom to do anything that one likes/loves to do
Good car

Family well being

Getting good grades

Other activities mentions
Peace

Other self image mentions
Spending time with family

Be with the person you love
Completing graduation/college
Complete schooling

No fights/Wars

Travel

Other social issue mentions
Being happy

Shopping

Other employment mentions
Being thin/skinny

Other location mentions

Being appreciated/recognized
Other material wealth mentions
Being true/honest

Hanging out with friends
Attending college

Good relationships with family
Being successful
Helping/supporting family

20
19
15
13
12
10
8
8%
8
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Being rich

Laughing/smiling
Helping/thinking of others/good deeds
Playing games/Video games
Other emotions mentions
Having free time

Pets

Sunny day

No school/homework

Having open spaces to live/living in the country
Other family mentions
Playing sports

Completing this survey
Relaxing

Being safe/secure

Taking a vacation

Living with respect

Listening to music

Meeting educational goals
No/Less racism

Being confident
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Good life

Relaxing/enjoying at the beach

Food/having enough to eat *
People being kind to each other *
Being alone *
Going to heaven *
Healthy life *
Watching television *
Attending/getting admitted to school *
Talking/chatting *
Wilderness *
Not having to work *
Attending church *
Being calm *
Other spirituality mentions *
Clean environment/place *
Other success mentions *
Grow old/live for a long time *
Being in control of life *
Other appearance mentions *
Good moral values *
Fashionable clothes *
No alcohol/drugs *
Other academics mentions *
Bringing the troops back home *
Working as a teacher in schools *
Knowing your future expectations *
Being around happy people *

Other acceptance mentions *
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Playing musical instruments
Being famous

Looking good

Don't know

None/Nothing

No Answer

Total

3%
1%
4%
240%

Page 81



